

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSONV. DIAZ

COUN. PATY/KATY C. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. MEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IANT, BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA CIRONGAVILLA

COUN, ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLRO W. MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLENE AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-483

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL (CDC) RESOLUTION NO. 3 S. 2024 OTHERWISE KNOWN AS "ADOPTING THE SUPPLEMENTAL PROGRAMS, PROJECTS AND ACTIVITIES FOR THE ANNUAL INVESTMENT PLAN (AIP) FOR FY 2024 OF THE CITY OF MUNTINLUPA"

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya – LB President Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK President

WHEREAS, under Section 15, Article II of the Philippines Constitution, "It is the State's policy to protect and promote the right to health of the people";

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, "Every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare";

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 99, 2(i) of the LGC Implementing Rules and Regulations, the Sangguniang Panlungsod, "Shall approve the annual and supplemental budgets of the City government and appropriated funds for specific programs, projects, services and activities of the city, or for other purposes not contrary to law in order to promote the general welfare of the City and its inhabitants";

WHEREAS, the City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon, endorsed to the Sangguniang Panlungsod the consolidated Supplemental PPAs for Supplemental Budget Annual Investment Program (AIP) No. 3 for F.Y. 2024 for the City of Muntinlupa for the adoption thru a Sanggunian Resolution;





Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



DISTRICT 1

COUN ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON VI DHAZ

COUN. PATY KATY C BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUNTIVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS AME. BAGATSING

COUN ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARIESAJC. HONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUNT. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOL HO W, MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALKEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO LABADILLA

Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-483

WHEREAS, the Pamantasan ng Lungsod ng Muntinlupa is a Local Economic Enterprise by virtue of Ordinance 19-27. As such, it is assumed to be self-sustaining, discharging its mandate through the use of its own income;

WHEREAS, PLMUN incurred operating expenses and office equipment which have been delivered/completed and accepted, but remained unpaid as of the end of the preceding year in the amount of Php3,734,293.01;

WHEREAS, a Certification of unexpended cash balance as of December 31, 2023 in the amount of Php3,734,293.01 was issued by the City Treasurer's Office. Likewise, a Statement of Funding Sources (LBP Form 8) indicating the same amount as emanating from the Savings (General Fund PLMUN's Income) was signed jointly by the City Treasurer and OIC City Accounting Department;

WHEREAS, the need to adopt the Supplemental AIP No. 3 for FY 2024 is imperative as the PPAs for the objects of supplemental budget were not included in the plan and allocation of funding in the AIP for FY 2024;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to adopt Council Development Committee (CDC) Resolution No. 3 S. 2024 Otherwise Known As "Adopting The Supplemental Annual Investment Programs (AIP) No. 3 For FY 2024 And Its Supplemental Budget For FY 2024"

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa this 13th day of May 2024, on its 95th Regular Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO BEBIAZON

Date: 2 2 MAY 2024

